

## **January 6th, 2021**

## **NOTICE TO COMMUNITY**

## POSITIVE CASE ON THE GARDEN RIVER FIRST NATION

On today's date, the Garden River First Nation was made aware that there is a person with COVID-19 who resides within the community. Algoma Public Health is working with our community health nurses to provide follow-up and support for this person.

The confirmed case is currently self-isolating and all close contacts have been notified and are also self isolating.

The Algoma Public Health Unit is currently reporting 40 confirmed and active cases in the Algoma District.

A person who is ill deserves compassion, support and access to the health care services they require while they are isolating.

The confidential contact phone number for any health related matters or support services during this Pandemic, please contact the Garden River Wellness Center Nursing Staff at 1-249-525-6459

We continue to urge everyone to stay home, only leave their home for essential services, such as grocery shopping, medical appointment, prescription pick-ups and work.

